
Joint Schedule 2 (Variation Form) 
 
This form is to be used in order to change a contract in accordance with Clause 24 
(Changing the contract): 

 
Contract Details 

 

This variation is 
between: 

NHS Business Services Authority (“the Buyer”) And 

Kainos Software Limited ("the Supplier") 

 

Contract name: 22_10_10 Software Engineering  (“the Contract”) 
 

Contract reference 
number:  

22_10_10  

 Details of Proposed Variation 
 

Variation initiated by: NHS Business Services Authority (“the Buyer) 
 

Variation number: 22_10_10 Variation 01 

Date variation is 
raised:          

16/12/2024 
 

Proposed variation:                       Increase the Contract value within the existing term of the 
Contract.  The Contract value will be increased by £3,750,000.   

Reason for the 
variation:  

Permitted increase within the terms of the framework to allow the 
Supplier to continue to provide capability, delivering DDaT 
outcomes across the NHSBSA portfolio as detailed in Statements 
of Work. 

An  Impact  
Assessment  shall be 
provided within: 
 

30 days 

Impact of Variation 
 

Likely impact of the 
proposed variation: 
 

 Additional capacity to provide capability to deliver DDaT outcomes. 

Outcome of Variation 
 

Contract variation:                  This Contract detailed above is varied as follows: 
 Increasing the Call-Off Contract Value detailed in Schedule 6 

(Order Form) of 22_10_10 Software Engineering contract, to 

£18,750,000 
 
 

 

Financial variation:               Original Contract Value:                 £15,000,000 

 Additional cost due to variation: £3,750,000 

 New Contract value: £18,750,000 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3D62F7A4-3109-4ABE-AAC7-FB46E346536E



This  Variation must  be agreed  and  signed by both  Parties  to  the  Contract  and  shall 
only be effective from the date it is signed by the Buyer 

2.     Words and expressions in this Variation shall have the meanings given to them in 

the Contract. The Contract, including any previous Variations, shall remain effective and 

unaltered except as 

amended by this Variation. 
 

 
 
 

Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf of the Buyer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed by an authorised signatory to sign for and on behalf of the Supplier 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3D62F7A4-3109-4ABE-AAC7-FB46E346536E

Job Title/Role:

Full Name:

Chief Executive

10/01/25Date Signed:

MICHAEL KEITH BRODIE

Full Name:

Healthcare Director

Date Signed:

Daniel Kemp

13/01/2025

Job Title/Role:


		2025-01-13T02:51:17-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




